FINANCIAL EXAMINATIONS MONITORING
CHAPTER19
FINANCIAL EXAMINATIONS
MONITORING SYSTEM
Authority
N.J.S.A. 17:1-8.1, 17:1-15.e, 17B:17-1 et seq., 17:22-6.40etseq.,
17:22-6.70, 17:22A-40, 17:23-1 and 2, and 17:23B-1 et seq.
Source and Effective Date

Subchapter 3, Date Submission Requirements for all Licensed Pro-
ducers with Surplus Lines Authority and Eligible Surplus Lines Insurers,
was added as R.1993 d.232, effective May 20, 1993. See: 24 N.J.R.
3003(a), 25 N.J.R. 1972(b).
Subchapter 1, Data Submission Requirements for all Licensed In-
surers (The Financial Analysis Subsystem), was added as R.1995 d.665,
effective December 18, 1995. See: 27 N.J.R. 3759(a), 27 N.J.R.
503l(b).
Subchapter 4, Data Submission Requirements for all Domestic Life/
Health Insurers, was added as R.1995 d.112, effective February 21,
1995. See: 26 N.J.R. 1195(a), 27 N.J.R. 709(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 19, Financial
Examinations Monitoring System, was readopted as R.1998 d.109,
effective January 23, 1998. See: 29 N.J.R. 5260(a), 30 N.J.R. 674(b).
Chapter 19, Financial Examinations Monitoring System, was re-
adopted as R.2003 d.303, effective June 30, 2003. See: 35 N.J.R.
500(a), 35 N.J.R. 3360(b).
Chapter 19, Financial Examinations Monitoring System, was re-
adopted as R.2008 d.327, effective October 3, 2008. As a part of R.2008
d.327, Subchapter 1, Data Submission Requirements for all Licensed
Insurers (The Financial Analysis Subsystem) was repealed. See: 40
N.J.R. 2400(a), 40 N.J.R. 6466(a).
Subchapter 1, Annual and Quarterly Financial Statement Submission

6. A cover letter indicating the same information on the
CD-ROM or DVD-ROM text file; and
7. A signed affidavit of the custodian which shall
accompany all transmissions attesting to the accuracy of
the CD-ROM or DVD-ROM
INSURANCE
( d) Domestic insurers and/or the custodian shall adhere to
the attached record layouts in the appendices. In addition to
transaction records, header and trailer records shall be
included in all electronic media (that is, CD-ROM and DVD-
ROM), in the format set forth in Appendix A to this
subchapter.
Amended byR.1998 d.109, effective February 17, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 5260(a), 30 N.J.R. 674(b).
In ( c )2, updated the address.
Amended by R.2005 d.238, effective July 18, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 867(a), 37 N.J.R. 2693(a).
Rewrote the section.
Expired Rule (effective October 3, 2015).
See: 47 N.J.R. 2379(a).

PRODUCERS WITH SURPLUS LINES
AUTHORITY AND ELIGIBLE SURPLUS LINES
INSURERS
11:19-3.1 Purpose and scope
(a) The purpose of this subchapter is to set forth the filing
and reporting requirements and procedures for the sub-
mission/maintaining of:
1. All eligible surplus lines insurers' annual net written
premiums for the State of New Jersey; and
2. Tax and surcharge filings for all licensed surplus
lines producers.
(b) These rules apply to all licensed producers with surplus
lines authority and all insurers eligible to transact surplus
lines insurance business in New Jersey in accordance with
N.J.S.A. 17:22-6.40 et seq. and 17:22-6.70 et seq.
Amended by R.2001 d.132, effective May 7, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 14(a), 33 N.J.R. 1392(a).
In the introductory paragraph of (a), inserted "/maintaining" following
"submission".
Amended by R.2015 d085, effective May 18, 2015.
See: 46 N.J.R. 1406(a), 47 N.J.R. 1006(a).
In (a)l, substituted "annual" for "quarterly".
11:19-3.2 Definitions
The following words and terms, as used in this subchapter,

11:19-3.3
(b) All licensed surplus lines producers shall, on or before
the due dates set forth in this subsection following each calen-
dar quarter, remit premium taxes and surcharges utilizing the
forms set forth on the Department's website: www.njslasuite.
com. The due dates for these filings are as follows: May 15,
August 14, November 14 and February 14. The requirements
in this subsection shall apply beginning with the filing cover-
ing the calendar quarter occurring immediately following
May 18, 2015.
Amended by R.2001 d.132, effective May 7, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 14(a), 33 N.J.R. 1392(a).
Rewrote (a); in (b), substituted "Appendix" for "Appendices" and
substituted "May 15, August 14, November 14 and February 14" for
"April 30; July 31; October 31; and January 31".
Amended by R.2010 d.115, effective June 21, 2010.
See: 41 N.J.R. 4665(a), 42 N.J.R. 1209(c).
In (b), substituted "utilizing the fonns set forth on the Department's
website: www.njdobi.org" for "in accordance with the Appendix to this
subchapter".